

No. 22-915

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

United States of America,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Zackey Rahimi,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
ANGUS KIRK MCCLELLAN, PHD.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Charles R. Flores  
*Counsel of Record*  
Flores Law PLLC  
917 Franklin Street  
Suite 600  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 893-9440  
cf@chadfloreslaw.com

October 4, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Founding era peace sureties do not support Section 922(g)(8). .....	3
A. Peace sureties imposed only moderate conditions and only economic consequences—not a total annihilation of any rights. ....	4
B. Treatises show the difference. ....	7
C. Quarter session records show the difference. ....	8
D. Statutes and cases show the difference. ....	11
II. Domestic violence in the founding era was a serious problem, involved misuse of firearms, and was condemned. ....	14
A. The problem is not new.....	14
B. The “more guns” and “better technology” explanation is wrong. ....	22
III. Founding era laws regarding the mentally ill do not support Section 922(g)(8). ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 19 Tenn. 265, 1 Meigs 265 (Tennessee Supreme Court 1838).....	16
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>Chase v. Hathaway</i> , 14 Mass. 221 (Supreme Court of Massachusetts 1817) .....	27
<i>Codd v. Codd</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 141 (N.Y. Chan. 1816) .....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Tyree</i> , 4 Va. 262, 2 Va. Cas. 262 (1821).....	27
<i>H. v. S.</i> , 4 N.H. 606 (1827) .....	27
<i>In re Barker</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 232 (Chancellor's Court of New York 1816) .....	27
<i>In re Wendell</i> , 1 Johns. Ch. 600 (New York Court of Chancery 1815) .....	27
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2-4, 12-14
<i>Wrenn v. D.C.</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	2-4, 13-15, 17, 22-24, 28

1836 Mass. Laws 748, ch. 134, § 16 .....	11
1838 Wis. Laws 378 § 16 .....	11
1841 Me. Laws 707, ch. 169, § 16.....	11
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16 .....	11
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16 .....	11
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, § 18.....	11
1853 Or. Laws 220, ch. 16, § 17 .....	11
1861 Pa. Laws 248, § 6.....	11

### **Other Authorities**

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law of England (1765), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rBMyJx">https://bit.ly/3rBMyJx</a> .....	19, 20, 25
1 William Hawkins, A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (1762), <a href="https://bit.ly/46aqRiF">https://bit.ly/46aqRiF</a> .....	7
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence §1476 (1839), <a href="https://bit.ly/45gyaEa">https://bit.ly/45gyaEa</a> .....	26
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law of England (1770), <a href="https://bit.ly/3PEGEzt">https://bit.ly/3PEGEzt</a> .....	5, 7
A New Conductor Generalis: Being a Summary of the Law Relative to the Duty and Office of Justices of the Peace, Sheriffs, Coroners, Constables, Jurymen, Overseers of the Poor, &c. ... (By a Gentleman of the Law 1803), <a href="https://bit.ly/3PYez7n">https://bit.ly/3PYez7n</a> .....	5, 6, 7
A View of the Constitution of the United States of America (2d ed. 1829) .....	13

An Act to Authorize the Arrest and Confinement of Lunatic or Insane Persons, in Certain Cases (passed December 28, 1838) .....	27
An Act to vest in the Court of Chancery the care of idiots and lunatics, Sec. 2 (1793), <i>in</i> Laws of Delaware, vol II, <a href="https://bit.ly/3PCIYGX">https://bit.ly/3PCIYGX</a> .....	27
Jacqueline Beatty, <i>In Dependence: Women and the Patriarchal State in Revolutionary America</i> (2023).....	20
Ruth H. Bloch, <i>The American Revolution, Wife Beating, and the Emergent Value of Privacy</i> , 5 <i>Early American Studies: An Interdisciplinary Journal</i> 223 (2007) .....	4, 19, 21, 23
PERCY A. BRIDGHAM, ONE THOUSAND Legal Questions Answered by the “People's Lawyer” of the Boston Daily Globe (1891).....	8
“Cattle, plague, bound by recognizance.” <i>Quarter Sessions Records</i> , vol. IX (The North Riding Record Society 1892), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rCNtJH">https://bit.ly/3rCNtJH</a> .....	5
Thomas Cobb, <i>A Digest of the Statute Laws of the State of Georgia ...</i> , (1851), <a href="https://bit.ly/469NFIP">https://bit.ly/469NFIP</a> .....	27
II George Dale Collinson, <i>A Treatise on the Law Concerning Idiots, Lunatics, and Other Persons Non Compos Mentis</i> , in Two Volumes (1812), <a href="https://bit.ly/3PwCbi8">https://bit.ly/3PwCbi8</a> .....	25
Christine Daniels & Michael V Kennedy, <i>Over the Threshold : Intimate Violence in Early America</i> (1999), <a href="https://bit.ly/3RLSJ8J">https://bit.ly/3RLSJ8J</a> .....	16

- Laura Edwards, *The People and their Peace: Legal Culture and the Transformation of Inequality in the Post-Revolutionary South* (2009), <https://bit.ly/46a43zP> ..... 15, 16, 19
- From the Boston Weekly Messenger. Capital Trial, The Vermont Patriot and State Gazette* (Oct 21, 1828) ..... 16
- William Gouge, *Of Domesticall Duties Eight Treatises, Sect. IV “Duties of Husbands,”* (1622), <https://bit.ly/3Q1e7FK> ..... 18
- Joseph Harrison, *The Accomplished Practiser in the High Court of Chancery*, vol. II, ch. XII (1779), <https://bit.ly/46oipw6> ..... 25
- John Haywood (improved and corrected by A Gentleman of the Profession), *A Manual of The Laws of North-Carolina* (1819)..... 27
- A. Highmore, *A Treatise on the Law of Idiocy and Lunacy, First American from the Last London Edition, to which is Subjoined An Appendix, Comprising a Selection of American Cases* (1822), <https://bit.ly/48vgPdP> ..... 26
- Jason Jordan, “Domestic Violence in Plymouth Colony,” *Anth. 509 Historical Ethnography* (1998)..... 17
- Henry Ansgar Kelly, *Rule of Thumb and the Folklaw of the Husband’s Stick*, 44 *J. Legal Educ.* 341 (1994)..... 19
- James Lindgren & Justin L. Heather, *Counting Guns in Early America*, 43 *William & Mary L. Rev.* 1777 (2002)..... 22

Cotton Mather, <i>Ornaments for the Daughters of Zion</i> (1694), <a href="https://bit.ly/48D7y3s">https://bit.ly/48D7y3s</a> .....	18
Dorothy Mays, <i>Women in Early America: Struggle, Survival, and Freedom in a New World</i> (2004), <a href="https://bit.ly/3EWtZTx">https://bit.ly/3EWtZTx</a> .....	17, 19
Minutes, at the Court of General Sessions of the Peace begun and held at Boston in and for the County of Suffolk, on July 11, 1780, <a href="https://bit.ly/3ZJk8Kq">https://bit.ly/3ZJk8Kq</a> .....	11
Minutes, at the Court of General Sessions of the Peace begun and held at Boston in and for the County of Suffolk, October 2, 1780, <a href="https://bit.ly/3rzVIM0">https://bit.ly/3rzVIM0</a> .....	6
“ <i>Murder.</i> ” <i>The Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (Oct. 15, 1833) .....	16
New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, <i>Criminal Justice Research Report</i> (2020), <a href="https://on.ny.gov/3F5APWR">https://on.ny.gov/3F5APWR</a> .....	15
William Perkins, <i>The Workes of that Famous and Worthie Minister of Christ in the Universitie of Cambridge</i> , M.W. Perkins. The third and last volume. “A Short Survey of the Right Manner of Erecting and Ordering a Familie, According to the Scriptures, ch. XI, “Of the Husband,” (1613), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rzPRku">https://bit.ly/3rzPRku</a> .....	18
Elizabeth Pleck, <i>Criminal Approaches to Family Violence, 1640-1980</i> , 11 <i>Crime &amp; Just.</i> 19 (1989) .....	18, 19, 21

- Elizabeth Pleck, *Domestic Tyranny: The Making of Social Policy Against Family Violence from Colonial Times to the Present* (1987), <https://bit.ly/3ZG1BAX> ..... 18
- Quarter Sessions Records, vol. VIII (The North Riding Record Society 1890), <https://bit.ly/45novMs> ..... 9
- Records of the Courts of Quarter Sessions and Common Pleas of Bucks County, Pennsylvania, (1943), <https://bit.ly/46hSiar>..... 9
- Emily C.K. Romeo, *The Virtuous and Violent Women of Seventeenth-Century Massachusetts* (2020)..... 15
- Randolph Roth, *American Homicide* (2009), <https://bit.ly/3Zz5K7r>..... 14
- Randolph Roth, *American Homicide Supplemental Volume (AHSV), Figure W 20* (2009), <https://bit.ly/3rx4oxg>..... 14, 15
- Randolph Roth, “Spousal Murder in Northern New England, 1776-1865,” in Christine Daniels & Michael V Kennedy, *Over the Threshold : Intimate Violence in Early America* (1999), <https://bit.ly/48B9DMZ> ..... 17
- G.S. Rowe and Jack D. Marietta, “*Personal Violence in a ‘Peaceable Kingdom’ Pennsylvania 1682-1801*,” in Christine Daniels & Michael V Kennedy, *Over the Threshold : Intimate Violence in Early America* (1999), <https://bit.ly/3RHhwKX> ..... 16



Donna Spindel, <i>Crime and Society in North Carolina</i> , (Louisiana State University Press 1989), <a href="https://bit.ly/3LJDcCt">https://bit.ly/3LJDcCt</a> .....	17
Beirne Stedman, <i>Right of Husband to Chastise Wife</i> , 3 <i>The Virginia Law Register</i> 4 (new series) (1917).....	19, 21
The Statute Laws of the State of Tennessee, of a Public and General Nature, Revised and Digested, vol. I (1831), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Q0jm8A">https://bit.ly/3Q0jm8A</a> .....	27
John Walthoe, <i>A Treatise of the Common Law Concerning Husbands and Wives</i> (1700), <a href="https://bit.ly/46djG9s">https://bit.ly/46djG9s</a> .....	20
